

No. A05-0873

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of the Rate Appeal of
Benedictine Health Center,

Petitioner,

vs.

Minnesota Department of Human Services,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ORBOVICH & GARTNER, CHTD.

SAMUEL D. ORBOVICH

Atty. Reg. No. 137017

THOMAS L. SKORCZESKI

Atty. Reg. No. 178305

408 St. Peter St., Suite 417

St. Paul, MN 55102-1187

(651) 224-5074

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

MIKE HATCH

Attorney General

State of Minnesota

ERIKA SCHNELLER SULLIVAN

Assistant Attorney General

Atty. Reg. No. 0288056

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127

(651) 296-1427 (Voice)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

(Counsel continued on next page)

HALLELAND, LEWIS, NILAN &
JOHNSON

STEPHEN K. WARCH, ESQ.

600 U.S. Bank Plaza South

220 South Sixth St.

Minneapolis, MN 55402-4501

(612) 338-1838

ATTORNEYS FOR CARE
PROVIDERS OF MINNESOTA, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. RULE 50.....	4
II. BENEDICTINE’S GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE COSTS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
II SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	14
III. THE DEPARTMENT’S DETERMINATION THAT BENEDICTINE DID NOT INCUR COSTS EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT SET ASIDE TO PAY FUTURE MEDICAL CLAIMS IS NOT AN UNPROMULGATED RULE.....	14
A. The Disallowance Of Funds Held To Pay Future Estimated Medical Claims Comports With Rule 50’s Plain Language Requirement To Reimburse Facilities Based On Their Historical Costs.....	16
B. The Historical Cost Requirement Applies To Benedictine’s Reported Costs For Health Insurance.....	17
C. The Department’s Disallowance Of Benedictine’s Future Estimated Medical Claims Is Consistent With The Prior Decisions Of This Court.....	21
D. The Disallowance Of Funds Set Aside To Pay Future Medical Claims Is Consistent With The Legislature’s Intent As Demonstrated By Other Legislative Enactments.....	23

IV.	DISALLOWING REIMBURSEMENT FOR FUNDS HELD BY A RELATED PARTY TO PAY FUTURE MEDICAL CLAIMS DOES NOT OFFEND EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES.	27
A.	Benedictine Failed To Establish That It Is Similarly Situated To A Commercially Insured Facility With Respect To Costs Incurred For Group Health Insurance.	28
B.	Disallowing Reimbursement For Funds Segregated To Pay Future Medical Liabilities Is Rationally Related To The State's Interest In Ensuring Reimbursement Based On Actual And Not Inflated Costs.	30
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Bar Assoc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Boyle v. Anderson</i> , 68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Caswell v. City of Bloomington</i> , No. 05-2519, -- F. Supp.2d --, 2006 WL 1174025, at *4,*5 (D. Minn. April 28, 2006).....	29
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 120 S. Ct. 1201 (2000)	20
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51, 104 S. Ct. 2218 (1984).....	23
<i>Klinger v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 31 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 1994).....	1, 28
<i>North Mem'l Med Ctr. v. Gomez</i> , 59 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903 (2001)	19, 20
STATE CASES	
<i>Beaulieu v. RSJ, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1996).....	15
<i>Cable Commc'ns Bd. v. Nor-West Cable Commc'ns P'ship</i> , 356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1984).....	1, 14, 15, 21
<i>In re St. Otto's Home v. Minnesota Department of Human Services</i> , 437 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1989).....	22
<i>Jasper v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 642 N.W.2d 435 (Minn. 2002).....	14, 26

<i>Jones v. Minn. State Bd. of Health</i> , 221 N.W.2d 132 (Minn. 1974).....	15, 22
<i>Kuiters v. County of Freeborn</i> , 430 N.W.2d 461 (Minn. 1988).....	28
<i>Mapleton Cmty. Home, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 391 N.W.2d 798 (Minn. 1986).....	21
<i>Matter of Harhut</i> , 385 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1986).....	28
<i>Spannaus v. Lutsen Resorts, Inc.</i> , 310 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. 1981).....	1, 29
<i>Vlahos v. R & I Constr. of Bloomington, Inc.</i> , 676 N.W.2d 672	25
<i>Wacha v. Kandiyohi County Welfare Bd.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 837 (Minn. 1976).....	15
<i>White Bear Care Ctr., Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 319 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 1982).....	22

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	28

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 14.69	14
Minn. Stat. § 176.181	25
Minn. Stat. § 256B.41-.50	4, 5
Minn. Stat. § 256B.421, subd. 6.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 256B.431	23, 24, 26, 27
Minn. Stat. § 256B.431, subd. 22(b)(5)(i).....	24

Minn. Stat. § 256B.431, subd. 22(e)	26
Minn. Stat. § 256B.434	4
Minn. Stat. § 256B.50, subd. 1c(a).....	2
Minn. Stat. § 645.08(1)	16, 17

STATE RULES

Minn. R. 9549.0010–9549.0080	6
Minn. R. 9549.0020, subp. 22	6
Minn. R. 9549.0020, subp. 25	1, 5, 6
Minn. R. 9549.0020, subp. 36	5
Minn. R. 9549.0030, subp. 1	5
Minn. R. 9549.0035, subp. 7	1, 31
Minn. R. 9549.0035, subp. 8	6
Minn. R. 9549.0040.....	19
Minn. R. 9549.0041.....	5, 16
Minn. R. 9549.0041, subp. 1	5
Minn. R. 9549.0041, subp. 13.B	2
Minn. R. 9549.0020, subp. 19	5
